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From: Anthony
To: DPC:MiningRegRehab
Subject: Kanmantoo Bluestone Mine
Date: Friday, 28 July 2017 7:53:49 AM

Hi,

We are residents in Kanmantoo, specifically 379 Sawpit Gully Rd. We are a husband and
wife with 3 children 15, 12 and 10. We also care for 2 parents one 76 and the other 72 who
also live on the property.
My mother who is 72 y.o.a, suffers from Pulmonary Fibrosis among other disorders. My
mother requires permanent oxygen from a bottle. I myself and 2 of our children have
severe allergies and are asthmatic. There is no doubt that all of these health issues are
being affected by the 2 mines in the area.
We are extremely concerned about the current proposal from Hanson to expand operations
and size of the Kanmantoo Bluestone Quarry. We submit that it will have a direct impact
on my mother's health along with mine and my children's health. We further submit that it
would affect the health of the entire Kanmantoo community and it's surrounds.
We like so many others moved to the area with the view to enjoy a more peaceful and
healthy environment and lifestyle, one that would have a positive impact on ourselves and
our children. Allowing Hanson to expand the mine would have an incredibly negative
impact on both our lifestyle and our environment. Noise and dust would be the obvious
symptoms with blasting, digging and truck's and machines coming and going being the
cause along with heightened general activities within the mine on a daily basis.
We took a long term view when we bought a property inn Kanmantoo with an
understanding that day we would see a vast improvement in our property value which
would, upon its sale contribute to our retirement and help our children I their progress. An
expansion of tyre Kanmantoo Bluestone Mine will see property values go backwards along
with our hopes and dreams for a better and secure future.
We hold the State Government personally responsible for the concerns raised above as
they have the power to decline the Hanson mine expansion. The State Government need to
consider residents over profits when making considerations on this application.

Regards

Anthony, Samantha, Trevor and Gillian Clark
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SA Power Networks ABN 13 332 330 749 a partnership of: Spark Infrastructure SA 
(No.1) Pty Ltd ABN 54 091 142 380, Spark Infrastructure SA (No.2) Pty Ltd ABN 19 091 
143 038, Spark Infrastructure SA (No.3) Pty Ltd ABN 50 091 142 362, each incorporated 
in Australia. CKI Utilities Development Limited ABN 65 090 718 880, PAI Utilities 
Development Limited ABN 82 090 718 951, each incorporated in The Bahamas.

Easement Branch 
GPO Box 77, Adelaide  SA 5001 
1 Anzac Highway, Keswick SA 5035 

www.sapowernetworks.com.au 
 

Our Ref: EM/AJC 
Your ref: 2016/0314 and 2016/0388 

 8 August 2017 

Business Support Officer 
Mining Regulation 
By email: dpc.miningregrehab@sa.gov.au 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

APPLICATION FOR RETENTION LEASE & MISCELLANEOUS PURPOSES LICENCE 
HANSON CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS PTY LTD 

SA Power Networks have no objections in relation to this proposal as it appears that we have no 
infrastructure that will be impacted by this proposal. 

The existing infrastructure/registered easements are in favour of ElectraNet SA and we note that the 
applicants are already liaising with ElectraNet. 

If a new power supply is required for any of the proposed works then it would be up to the applicant 
to contact SA Power Networks and submit a request for a new supply via our website. 

Should you require any further information in relation to SA Power Networks’ comments on this 
matter please contact me on 8404 5897. 

Yours sincerely 

Angela Clark 
Easement Manager 
Email: angela.clark@sapowernetworks.com.au 

Page 4

Public Submission #2

mailto:dpc.miningregrehab@sa.gov.au
mailto:angela.clark@sapowernetworks.com.au


Australian Pipeline Limited ACN 091 344 704

Level 19, 580 George Street, Sydney NSW 2000

PO Box R41, Royal Exchange NSW 1225 

P: +61   |  F: +61 

APA Group | apa.com.au

APA Group comprises two registered investment schemes, Australian Pipeline Trust (ARSN 091 678 778) and APT Investment 

Trust (ARSN 115 585 441), the securities in which are stapled  together.  Australian Pipeline Limited (ACN 091 344 704) is the 

responsible entity of those trusts. The registered office is HSBC building, Level 19, 580 George Street, Sydney NSW 2000. 
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16th August 2017 

Department of Premier and Cabinet 

Mineral Resources Division 

L5, 101 Grenfell St, 

Adelaide SA 5000 

ATTN: Business Support Officer, Mining Regulation 

Via email: dpc.miningregrehab@sa.gov.au 

Dear Sir / Madam, 

Reference : 2016/0314 and 2016/0388 

 Applications for a Retention Lease and Miscellaneous Purpose licence by 

 Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd 

We herewith provide a submission on the application by Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd for a 

Retention Lease (RL) over Mineral Claim (MC) 4405 and a Miscellaneous Purposes Licence (MPL). 

APA Group is undertaking, on behalf of Australian Gas Networks (AGN), a Front End Engineering 

Design (FEED) Study for a new gas pipeline from Murray Bridge to Mt Barker in order to assess the 

viability of providing a natural gas supply to Mt Barker. As part of this study, AGN has been granted 

Petroleum Survey Licence (PSL) No 37 which provides for AGN to be able to undertake investigations 

into the pipeline route and various environmental and other surveys. 

Work to date has identified a preferred pipeline route which at this stage passes along the northern 

boundary of Lot No 9, Filed Plan 160548. We note that the proposed area of the RL contains the whole 

of Lot No 9 up to its northern boundary, and thus includes the portion of land containing, at this time, 

the preferred pipeline route. This interaction is shown in the Attachment to this letter. 

As part of the FEED study during early 2017, APA has had productive discussions with Hanson 

Construction Materials regarding its plans for the expansion of their existing mine, and impacts that 

might have on a possible pipeline should the project receive approval from AGN. 

We have previously received details of the planned facilities under the MPL, and have assess that they 

do not at this time affect the preferred pipeline route, being located at the southern end of the mining 

lease. We also look forward to further productive discussions with Hanson Construction Materials on 

their long term mine plan under the RL, and interactions with a possible pipeline, again should the 

project be approved. On this basis we do not object to either the MPL or RL. 

Should you have any questions or concerns in relation to this submission, please contact me. 

Yours faithfully 

Steve Polglase 

Project Manager – Natural Gas to Mt Barker 

APA Group 

Networks SA 

330 Grange Road, Kidman Park 5023 

M:     
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APT Management Services Pty Ltd ACN 091 668 110

330 Grange Road Kidman Park SA 5025

PO Box 171, Findon SA 5023 

P: +61 8 8159 1661 

F: +61 8 8353 5287 

APA Group | apa.com.au

APA Group comprises two registered investment schemes, Australian Pipeline Trust (ARSN 091 678 778) and APT Investment Trust (ARSN 115 585 441), the securities in 

which are stapled  together.  Australian Pipeline Limited (ACN 091 344 704) is the responsible entity of those trusts. The registered office is HSBC building, Level 19, 580 

George Street, Sydney NSW 2000. 
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ATTACHMENT 

Proposed RL 

Preferred Pipeline Alignment 
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Dean, Julie (DPC)

From: Chris Hamon <christine.hamon@bigpond.com>
Sent: Monday, 21 August 2017 3:05 PM
To: DPC:MiningRegRehab
Subject: Mining Regulation Branch Department of the Premier and Cabinet

For the attention of the Business Support Officer; 

We are opposed the Kanmantoo quarry/mine for several reasons:  

· We purchased the property to retire on and have invested a significant amount of
time, money and effort to improve the value and effectiveness of our property in
order to protect our future. We believe the negative environmental impacts of the
quarry/mine will reduce the financial value of our property as well as reduce the
quality of our lives and the lives of the animals under our care.

· There is a significant amount of dust spreading over our property coming from both
the quarry and the use of Hanson's trucks on the unsealed residential road. We
have observed that the dust and the trucks are having a negative impact on our
sheep and my wife's breathing (she has only 1 lung as the result of tuberculosis)
which has negatively impacted our quality of life.

· The level of damage to the natural landscape has been significant and is ever
expanding. As the expansion of the quarry/mine progresses closure to our
boundaries, we believe that the dust will only increase, further impacting the health
and wellbeing of us and our sheep.

· Hanson have stated that they have implemented dust reduction techniques
however these techniques appear to have had no positive impact and Hanson has
shown a clear disregard of the written agreement to only use the main bitumen
roads by allowing their drivers to continuously use the local unsealed road causing
damage to the road which the council must repair at cost to the locals.

· A map displayed at the recent open day shows Hanson intends to expand the
quarry/mine right up to our fence line, however Hanson refuses to provide us with
reasonable information on when this expansion is due to take place. This means we
are unable to use our land effectively in the ways we want due to the uncertainty
caused by the expansion and we are distrustful of Hanson's commitment to honour
their agreements as there is evidence that they do not keep their word.
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· The mining works have resulted in changes to the location of a proposed mains
supply gas line. Hanson have categorically stated that they will not allow the
installation of a main gas pipe on their property due to safety concerns as they use
explosives. This means the gas line must be relocated to our property, further
reducing the available land I have to farm with. The main gas line will also result in
additional encumbrances from the Gas company whereby they will have authority to
access my property without my knowledge or permission to inspect the pipe, further
reducing our rights and devaluing our investment.

Christine and Marshall Hamon 
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!
Business Support Officer 
Mining Regulation Branch 
Department of Premier & Cabinet 
GPO Box 320

28.8.17 
Submission to Hanson Quarry Retention Lease Application 

The Kanmantoo-Callington Landcare Group (KCLG) represents many local Kanmantoo residents. 

KCLG has a number of concerns regarding the Hanson Quarry application because of its proximity 
to the township of Kanmantoo. These concerns are: 

1) Dust. For many years now, Kanmantoo residents have been experiencing major dust problems
from the Hillgrove Copper Mine. This has been a regular complaint in the Kanmantoo
Community Consultative Committee meetings and other community meetings. There is clear
evidence from Hillgrove research and other sources, that dust is a real amenity problem and
possible health problem. Some of this dust is created by the existing Hanson Quarry and their
trucks travelling alone g Proctor Road. The KCLG believes that if the size of the quarry is
increased then the dust issue will inevitably increase.

2) Blasting. Another regular complaint regarding Hillgrove Copper Mine has been their blasting.
It is believed that this has caused cracking of walls, and distress to some residents.

3) Trucks. The extension of Hanson’s lease will increase the number of trucks travelling through
Kanmantoo.

4) The Watercourse. The fact that there is a watercourse running through the lease is a cause for
concern.

For these reasons we believe the lease should be rejected. 

If, however, the lease is granted we believe it is imperative that Hanson should build a new road 
that connects with the existing Hillgrove access road. This new road could utilise existing road 
reserves and would completely bypass Kanmantoo. The new road should be sealed or of a quality 
that causes minimal dust, and should be properly maintained. There also be a substantial buffer of 
local trees and bushes around the quarry and along the new road. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment. 

Yours faithfully 

Rose Ashton 
Secretary 

Kanmantoo-Callington Landcare Group C.P.A. Kanmantoo SA 5252 Page 9
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